

CASE NO.: 19-000987

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

NEW UNION OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.,
Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Defendant – Appellee

and

CITY OF GREENLAWN, NEW UNION
Defendant – Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, APPELLEES

Date: November 21, 2019

Counsel for U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Factual Background 2

 B. Procedural History..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Common law riparian rights doctrine entitles Greenlawn to sufficient flow in the Bypass Reach to supply its municipal water needs..... 8

 A. Summary judgment is appropriate because NUO is not a riparian landowner and cannot assert its own riparian rights claims against Greenlawn. 9

 B. Greenlawn as a municipality is a riparian proprietor. 10

 C. Greenlawn’s municipal withdrawals constitute “reasonable use.” 10

 D. ACOE’s hydroelectric power generation must yield to Greenlawn’s domestic water demands. 13

II. The Corps did not violate the consultation requirement of ESA § 7(a)(2) because its Bypass Reach releases were non-discretionary actions compelled by the Water Control Manual, water supply agreement, and Greenlawn’s riparian rights. 14

 A. The Howard Runnet Water Control Manual imposed a non-discretionary duty to deliver at least 30 CFS into the Bypass Reach. 16

 B. The Corps was bound by Water Supply Agreement and Riparian Rights to deliver 30 CFS into the Bypass Reach..... 19

 C. The Corps lacked any discretion over its water releases into the Bypass Reach that would allow it to implement measures which would ensure inure to the benefit of the oval pigtoe mussels. 19

III. Greenlawn’s water withdrawals constitute an illegal take of the endangered oval pigtoe mussel species under § 9 of the Endangered Species Act. 22

 A. Greenlawn’s water withdrawals foreseeably harm the endangered oval pigtoe mussels..... 23

 B. Greenlawn’s refusal to curtail its water withdrawals creates unreasonable risk to the survival of the endangered oval pigtoe mussels. 26

IV. Justice requires equities to be balanced to tailor injunctive relief in an ESA case involving multiple water diverters. 29

V. After balancing the equities, enjoining Greenlawn from making future water withdrawals is constitutionally valid and should be upheld as a matter of law..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(1)-(2).....	22, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)	22
16 U.S.C. § 1532(1)	22
16 U.S.C. § 1532(13)	30
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	22
16 U.S.C. § 1539.....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2010)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012)	1
33 U.S.C. § 708.....	17
Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-624, 72 Stat. 563 (1958).....	17
River and Harbor Act of 1945, Pub. L. No. 79-14, 59 Stat. 10 (1945).....	17

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 222.5 (2010)	17
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (1994)	22
50 C.F.R. § 402.03 (2009)	15
64 Fed. Reg. 60,727, 60,730 (Nov. 8, 1999).....	22

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. For a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	22, 23, 26
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	18
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	29, 30
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	34
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	34
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	15
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	22, 23
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. N.Y.C.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	32
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935)	19
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	34
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	18, 29, 30
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. United States</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878)	19

<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	29
--	----

U.S. Appellate Court Cases

<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Env'tl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 255 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Gross v. Hale-Halsell Co.</i> , 554 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Jewell</i> , 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995)	15, 18, 19
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. U.S.</i> , 89 F.3d 1269, 1276 (6th Cir. 1996)	9

U.S. District Court Cases

<i>Alabama v. United States Army Corps</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Ala. 2006)	26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 954 (E.D. Cal.)	16
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Norton</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 1198 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	15
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 973 (D.N.M. 2002)	20
<i>Tyler v. Wilkinson</i> , 24 F. Cas. 472, 474 (C.C.R.I. 1827)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Town of Plymouth</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D. Mass. 1998)	26

U.S. Court of Federal Claims Cases

<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist. v. United States</i> , 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001)	34
---	----

State Court Cases

<i>Barre Water Co. v. Carnes</i> , 65 Vt. 626 (1893)	10
<i>City of Canton v. Shock</i> , 66 Ohio St. 19 N.E. 600 (1902)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>City of Phila. v. Collins</i> , 68 Pa. 106 (1871)	10
<i>City of Waterbury v. Town of Washington</i> , 260 Conn. 506 (2002)	8, 10
<i>Evans v. Merriweather</i> , 4 Ill. (3 Scam.) 492 (1842)	13

<i>Harris v. Brooks</i> , 225 Ark. 436, 283 S.W.2d 129 (1955)	12, 13
<i>Harvey Realty Co. v. Wallingford</i> , 111 Conn. 352 (1930).....	8
<i>Hendrick v. Cook</i> , 4 Ga. 241 (1848).....	10
<i>Lake Williams Beach Ass’n v. Gilman Bros.</i> , 197 Conn. 134, 496 A.2d 182 (1985).....	9
<i>Masley v. Lorain</i> , 48 Ohio St. 2d 334 (1976).....	14
<i>Mayor, etc. of Paterson v. E. Jersey Water Co.</i> , 74 N.J. Eq. 49 (1908)	12
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Graham Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 10 Va. L. Reg. 983 (Cir. Ct. 1904).....	13
<i>Parker v. Griswold</i> , 17 Conn. 288 (1845).....	9
<i>Portage Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. City of Akron</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 106 (2006).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Pyle v. Gilbert</i> , 245 Ga. 403 (1980).....	9
<i>Robertson v. Arnold</i> , 182 Ga. 664 (1936) (citations omitted)	9
<i>Tubbs v. Potts</i> , 45 N.U. 999 (1909)	10
<i>Tunison v. Harper</i> , 286 Ga. 687 (2010).....	13
<i>White v. East Lake Land Co.</i> , 96 Ga. 415 (1895).....	9

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)	8
-----------------------------	---

Treatises

DAN B. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES, 84–91, (3d ed. 2018).....	31
Jan G. Laitos, NATURAL RESOURCES LAW 378 (2002).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 850A (1977).....	11, 13
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 29 (2005).....	23

Secondary Sources

David S. Schoenbrod, <i>The Measure of an Injunction: A Principle to Replace Balancing the Equities and Tailoring the Remedy</i> , 72 MINN. L. REV. 627 (1988)	29
Reed D. Benson, <i>Can A State’s Water Rights Be Dammed? Environmental Flows and Federal Dams in the Supreme Court</i> , 8 MICH. J. ENVTL. & ADMIN. L. 371 (2019).....	17

Reed D. Benson, <i>Reviewing Reservoir Operations: Can Federal Water Projects Adapt to Change?</i> 42 COLUM. J. ENVTL. L. 353 (2017).....	16, 17
Scott B. Simpson, <i>Forging Connecticut's Water Policy Future: Registered Diversions, Riparian Rights, and the Courts after Waterbury v. Washington,</i> 8 CONN. PUB. INT. L. J. 255 (2009)	9
Zygmunt J.B. Plater, <i>Statutory Violations and Equitable Discretion,</i> 70 CAL. L. REV. 524 (1982).....	30
